## Township of Shrewsbury Resolution #2023-92

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE REFUND OF DAMAGE DEPOSIT FOR RENTAL AND USE OF THE GYM

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Shrewsbury requires the posting of a damage deposit for the rental and use of the gym for private events, and

**WHEREAS** Franklin Basketball Club, - Franklin, NJ- Convent Prep School – Belmar, NJ, and Brookdale Community College, Lincroft, NJ c/o Katrina Thornton, and DSN Jewish Community posted a \$250 damage deposit for practices & skill training in the Shrewsbury Township Municipal Hall Gym and,

**WHEREAS** The Organization acknowledged receipt of the rules and regulations concerning the use of the gym for private functions including clean up requirements, and

**WHEREAS**, the gym was satisfactorily cleaned up and inspected by an employee of the Department of Recreation, and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Municipal Finance officer has recommended a refund of the full damage deposit of \$250.00; and,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the governing body of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey does hereby authorize the refund of the damage deposit to Franklin Basketball Club, Covenant Prep School, DSN Jewish Community and BCC c/o Katrina Thornton in the amount of \$250.00.
- 2. That a certified copy of this resolution be provided to the Chief Financial Officer and Bookkeeper.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Puhak						
Lettice						
Jennings						

hereby certify the above to be a true copy Meeting held on October 25, 2023	of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the
Katrina Thornton	Lester Jennings
Acting Municipal Clerk	Mayor
Certifying Officer:	
Catherine LaPorta	

Chief Financial Officer